
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

* Reporting to Cabinet
2 April 2019

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 11 April 2019 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 
(previously circulated). 

4.  NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8 

Public Document Pack



5.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

7.  INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND VERGE AND FOOTWAY 
PROHIBITION IN VARIOUS ROADS, BIRCHWOOD, HATFIELD (Pages 5 - 50)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
on the introduction of waiting restrictions and verge and footway prohibition in 
various roads, Birchwood, Hatfield.

8.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 10 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

PART II

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
H.Bromley (Vice-Chairman)
A.Chesterman
J.Cragg
C.Gillett
S.Glick

G.Hayes
S.Kasumu
A Rohale
P.Shah
P.Zukowskyj

Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R. Read



Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Part 1
Main author: Matthew McCann
Executive Member: Cllr S Boulton
Hatfield Central Ward

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 11 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND VERGE AND FOOTWAY 
PROHIBITION IN VARIOUS ROADS, BIRCHWOOD, HATFIELD

1 Executive Summary

1.1 In November 2016, the Council delivered parking survey forms to all residents 
within the Birchwood area. Residents were asked if they would like to see any 
changes to the parking restrictions, options included a resident permit schemes 
and single/double yellow lines. . Birchwood was split into three areas. Area Three 
and Great North Road was completed in 2018, this report focuses on the remaining 
sections of the Birchwood consultation area.

1.2 Areas Two and Three is mainly residential, with some shops within Birchwood 
Avenue by the junctions of Homestead Road and Crawford Road. To the east of 
the residential area is the Great North Road industrial area. 

1.3 Some residents within the consultation area had previously contacted Parking 
Services highlighting significant parking demand in certain roads, often where 
there is a cluster of homes close together, sharing a small section of highway. 
Parking Services carried out parking improvements within the area where it was 
possible to introduce extra parking spaces. This included the creation of additional 
9 parking bays in Cornerfield and 7 bays in Branch Close. 

1.4 This report sets out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action. A total of 1647 residents and 
businesses have been consulted. Six objections have been received and shown 
within this report. See Appendix A.

1.5 The Council can amend proposals once advertised, as long as they make the 
scheme less restrictive. This can be done without having to re-advertise the Traffic 
Regulation Order.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Panel consider the objections received in 4.1 to 4.7, and in particular the 
issues raised in Section 15 around equalities and diversity and having considered 
all the detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating actions, 
recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the amended proposals (Appendix C) 
and the creation of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for all the reasons set out 
in this report.

3 Explanation

3.1 The response from the roads in Areas One and Two of Birchwood was low - 408 
responses equating to 24.7%. There was 90 requests (5.4%) for resident permit 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2

restrictions. The majority of responses did not want to have parking restrictions 
within the area. As part of the ongoing works programme, Parking Services looks 
to introduce junction protection (in the form of double yellow lines) in every 
consultation area to improve road safety and visibility and to formalise what is 
already within the highway code – not to park within 10 metres of a junction.

3.2 A significant number of residents in the area also highlighted in the consultation 
regarding vehicles causing obstructive parking on the verges and footways. The 
largest request for this came from Crawford Road with 12 residents highlighting 
verge and footway parking as an issue. The council therefore proposed to 
introduce a Verge and Footway Order, which will enable Penalty Charge Notices 
to be issued to vehicles that are parked on the verge or footway. This Order can 
be enforced at any time and will help preserve the verges, reduce maintenance, 
and improve accessibility for pedestrians. 

Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO)

3.3 On the 13th February 2019 the public notice proposing “The Borough of Welwyn 
Hatfield (Various Roads, Birchwood, Hatfield) (Restriction of Waiting) Order 
2019 together with “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, 
Birchwood, Hatfield) (Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or 
Footway) Order 2019 was advertised in the Welwyn Hatfield Times. Notices were 
also erected in the lengths of roads affected. The closing date for formal objections 
was Friday 8th March 2019. See Appendix B

3.4 Based on objections received from three residents directly affected by the 
proposed single yellow line on Crawford Road, the Council suggests to amend the 
proposals advertised by removing the single yellow line from the proposals, and 
leave that section of carriageway unrestricted. The rest of the proposals to go 
ahead as advertised. See Appendix C 

4 Objections

4.1 There are three objections pertaining to Crawford Road, and the proposal for 
Verge and Footway prohibition Order. 

Below is a summary of the grounds for objection.

a) We maintain the grass verge outside of our property. You will also see 
that no one parks on the grass verge outside my property.

b) I am against the issuing of a PCN for those who park on the verges. This 
does not solve the problem in the area. At times it is necessary to 
park/mount half of the vehicle onto verge to avoid tight passing of 
oncoming traffic rather than parking next to the verge.

c) Converting the verge to allow vehicles to mount onto the verge for 
parking. Similar design on Crawford Road near the roundabout with 
Homestead Road.

d) I would want the restriction of having a driveway on a lay-by lifted for 
those residential properties. 

e) Parking on a dropped kerb (Vehicle crossover) should be allowed for 
residents with a driveway and their visitors. 

Page 6



3

f) If I can only park kerb edge in front of my property this would cause 
implications for emergency services, dust carts or any large delivery 
vehicles will not be able to pass if someone parks opposite me. 

4.2 The reasons for moving forward with the proposals for Verge and Footway 
prohibition Order are as follows:

4.2.1 Responses to 4.1

a) The grass verges along the road is part of public maintainable space. The 
introduction of a verge and footway prohibition is implemented across the 
whole scope of the road. To remove small sections of public verge would 
impractical for enforcement or not be in the interests of fairness. 
Introducing the prohibition order would not change the status quo for that 
small section of verge as the resident has said no vehicles park upon it.

b) An area wide by-law currently covers all roads within the borough, 
however it is impracticable to enforce. Upon a Friday night visit by 
Parking Services Officer, it was found, there was sufficient provision for 
vehicles to park upon the carriageway within Crawford Road (and in 
nearby roads of Birchwood Avenue and Homestead Road. Residents 
often have a strong preference to park directly outside their property. 
Based upon the late night visit, 13 vehicles were seen to park on the 
grass verges, ho
[...]
y 
opposite each other. The regulated maximum width of a fire engine is 
2.55 metres.  The road itself has many dropped kerbs leading to 
driveways, which reduces the likelihood of vehicles parking directly 
opposite to each other. The majority of the road would not have vehicles 
parking directly opposite. During the Friday night visit to Crawford Road, 
any vehicles parked directly opposite each other did not pose any width 
issues, and not many vehicles were seen parking in front of a vehicle 
crossover. A common sense approach should always be taken by drivers 
when parking to ensure they do not park obstructively. 

4.3 There is one objection pertaining to Great Heath, and the proposal for Verge and 
Footway prohibition Order. 

Below is a summary of the grounds for objection.

a) The council has not come up with a solution of more parking space since 
the population of the borough had doubled. Parking on the verge is a sign 
of shortages of parking space.

4.4 The reasons for moving forward with the proposals for Verge and Footway 
prohibition Order are as follows:

4.4.1 Responses to 4.3

a) The parking improvements programme created an additional 9 parking 
spaces in nearby Cornerfield, which can be accessed in a 2-5 minute 
walk via a pathway to Great Heath opposite those parking bays. On a 
Friday night visit, witnessed at 12:30am, of the 9 parking bays there was 
3 spaces available. Within Great Heath 9 vehicle sized spaces was 
available, compared to 33 parked vehicles. Two vehicles were seen 
parked on the grass verge opposite 3 vacant spaces on the highway 
within Great Heath. The cluster like nature of the properties within Great 
Heath causes a large demand for parking space within a short section of 
kerbside space. Residents may need to look for parking space a short 
reasonable distance away from their property, and space cannot be 
dedicated for each property. However, within a 5 minute walk of Great 
Heath, within Hillfield, Cornerfield and Long
[...]
 parking is available in other adjacent public 
highways. 

b) As mentioned in a), no vehicles were seen parked in the section of 
highway where the double yellow line is proposed, and beyond it outside 
properties 33-35, 3 vehicle spaces were available during the night time 
visit. On other visits to the road, parking spaces are often available within 
the road.

c) Parking Services look to introduce junction protection (in the form of 
double yellow lines) when consulting in areas, to improve road safety and 
visibility and to formalise what is already within the highway code – not 
to park within 10 metres of a junction. This also improves access for large 
vehicles such as the refuge trucks that need additional turning sweep to 
get in and out of the junction. 

d) When the Birchwood consultation started, each verge area was 
considered for creation of additional parking spaces. However to design 
such spaces, consideration has to be taken to ensure parking bays are 
not constructed on the edge of a junction, as well as other factors such 
as underground utilities, lamp-posts, trees, land ownership and the 
gradient of the land. The land in question was not suitable for the parking 
improvements programme. The parking improvements programme 
introduced additional parking bays in Cornerfield, which as mentioned in 
4.4.1, is accessible for Great Heath residents via a pathway to opposite 
the newly created bays. 

Page 9



6

e) As a maximum, only two vehicles in this photograph can be seen parked 
in the area proposed for double yellow lines. However, it can be seen 
within the photograph of 3 parking spaces being available on the 
highway. One to the left edge of the photograph, one space beyond the 
junction of proposed lines, as well as available parking in Hillfield that can 
be seen crossing from left to right in the top of the photograph. 

4.7 There is one objection pertaining to Talbot Road, and the proposal for double 
yellow lines. 

Below is a summary
[...]
re to monitor new parking restrictions for the first 6 months 
after they are implemented. During this period all reports of safety issues or parking 
displacement will be recorded. If any significant safety issues are discovered 
during the monitoring period, Parking Services will investigate and carry out the 
appropriate remedial action.

7 Risk Management Implications

7.1 Changing the parking conditions in the above mentioned roads could generate 
negative publicity. Some parking may be displaced into nearby roads. 

7.2 It is standard procedure to monitor new parking restrictions for the first 6 months 
after they are implemented. During this period all reports of safety issues or parking 
displacement will be recorded. If any significant safety issues are discovered 
during the monitoring period, Parking Services where possible will investigate and 
carryout the appropriate remedial action.

8 Security & Terrorism Implications

8.1 There are no security & terrorism implications inherent in relation to the 
proposals in this report.

9 Human Resources

9.1 There are no known Human Resources implications in relation to the proposals in 
this report.

10 Communication and Engagement

10.1 When making any changes to parking restrictions there is a statutory consultation 
process set out in the Local Authority Traffic Orders (Procedures) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996 which the Council needs to adhere to. This includes 
consulting directly with all affected parties and a number of statutory consultees, 
such as the Police and Hertfordshire County Council. 

10.2 In addition, Notices are required to be erected within all roads affected and 
advertised in the local newspaper, in this case the Welwyn Hatfield Times.

10.3 This process has been carried out and there are no known implications in relation 
to the proposals in this report.

11 Health and Wellbeing

11.1 There are no known Health and Wellbeing implications in relation to the proposals 
in this repo
[...]
bjections to the proposals should be made in writing to Ka Ng, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn 
Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE by Friday 8th March 2019, stating the grounds on which they are made.  

SCHEDULE 1 - No waiting at any time (double yellow lines) - those sections of road(s) listed 
below as set out in the Order and accompanying plans  

Access Road to Birchwood Leisure Centre, Birchwood Close, Birchway, Branch Close, Burnside Close, 
Chelwood Avenue, Cornerfield, Crawford Road, Crop Common, Great Heath, Green Croft, Ground Lane, 
Heathcote Avenue, Hillfield, Homestead Road, Jubilee Court, Little Mead, Lockley Crescent, Longmead, 
Northfield, Talbot Road, Warren Close, Warren Green, West View, Wood Common 

SCHEDULE 2 - No waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm (single yellow line) - those sections of 
road listed below as set out in the Order and accompanying plans  

Crawford Road 

SCHEDULE 3 - No stopping or waiting on verge or footway at any time – those sections of road(s) 
listed below as set out in the Order and accompanying plans 

Access Road to Birchwood Leisure Centre, Birchwood Avenue, Birchwood Close, Birchway, Branch 
Close, Chelwood Avenue, Cornerfield, Crawford Road, Drovers Way, Great Heath, Green Croft, 
Heathcote Avenue, Hillfield, Homestead Road, Little Mead, Lockley Crescent, Longmead, Northfield, 
Talbot Road, Warren Close, Warren Green, West View, Wood Common 

Ka Ng 
Corporate Director 
Resources, Environment and Cultural Services 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE 

13th February 2019 

Appendix B

Appendix B Page 1

Page 29



Appendix B Page 2

Page 30



Appendix B Page 3

Page 31



Appendix B Page 4

Page 32



Appendix B Page 5

Page 33



Appendix B Page 6

Page 34



Appendix B Page 7

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawford Road advertised proposals with single yellow line 

Crawford Road amended proposals without single yellow line 

Appendix C

Appendix C Page 1

Page 37


[...]
 and Homestead 

Road, which is also a short walk from these flats. 

d) The double yellow lines are being proposed on junctions to enforce what is in the Highway 

Code – not to park within 10 metres of a junction. The Council are looking to future proof by 

introducing double yellow lines at junctions when working in the area as to prevent any 

future safety concerns. It is not anticipated that large scale vehicle displacement will occur 

due to installation of lines. 

e) All locations are assessed on an individual basis, and as each site will vary in its capacity to 

accommodate additional improvement works.  In this situation, the area in question had 

Page 48



Appendix D

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

been investigated previously and it had not been possible to create additional spaces due to 

various factors including lack of visibility and space. 

f) It is not always possible to construct an equal amount of parking bays at each location. The 

scope of parking improvements that are constructed are unique to each particular area. The 

other site was suitable for improvement works. 

g) After checking with the garages team, this block of garages have recently been refurbished 

and it is not available for demolishment. The policy for garage rental allows occupants to use 

for storage of vehicles or items. 

h) As the objector raises, a permit scheme would not be suitable in this location as it primarily 

used by residents and would not reduce the number of vehicles seeking to park in this 

location. In the initial consultation, there was low response rates from residents within 

Longmead and Northfield for any parking restrictions such as permit schemes.  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND VERGE AND FOOTWAY PROHIBITION IN VARIOUS ROADS, BIRCHWOOD, HATFIELD
	Appendix A
	Gafoor Crawford
	Golder Crawford
	Thurairajah Crawford
	Sabeta Great 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
11 April 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 11 April 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
H.Bromley (Vice-Chairman)

J.Cragg, S.Glick, G.Hayes, S. Kasumu, L. Musk 
(substituting for A. Chesterman), A Rohale, P.Shah 
and P.Zukowskyj

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R. Rose

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Head of Environment (D. Reyner)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

135. SUBSTITUTIONS

The following substitution of Panel Member had been made in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules 19-22:-

Councillor L. Musk for A. Chesterman.

136. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Chesterman.

137. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

138. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillors S. Boulton and P. Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being Members of Hertfordshire 
County Council.



- 2 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
11 April 2019

139. INTRODUCTION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND VERGE AND FOOTWAY 
PROHIBITION IN VARIOUS ROADS, BIRCHWOOD, HATFIELD

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the introduction of waiting restrictions and verge and footway 
prohibition in various roads, Birchwood, Hatfield.  The report noted that in 
November 2016, the Council delivered parking survey forms to all residents 
within the Birchwood area.  Residents were asked if they would like to see any 
changes to the parking restrictions, options included in the resident permit 
schemes and single/double yellow lines.  Birchwood was split into three areas.  
Area Three and Great North Road was completed in 2018 and the report 
focused on the remaining sections of the Birchwood consultation area.

Areas two and three are mainly residential with some shops within Birchwood 
Avenue by the junctions of Homestead Road and Crawford Road.  To the east of 
the residential areas is the Great North Road industrial area.  Some residents 
within the consultation area had previously contacted Parking Services 
highlighting significant parking demand in certain roads, often where there is a 
cluster of homes close together, sharing a small section of highway.  Parking 
Services carried out parking improvements within the area where it was possible 
to introduce extra parking spaces.  This included the creation of additional 9 
parking bays in Cornerfield and 7 bays in Branch Close.

The results of the informal consultation, the statutory consultation and the 
recommended course of action were presented.  A total of 1647 residents and 
businesses had been consulted.  Six objections had been received and these 
were shown in Appendix A attached to the report.

The Officer advised that Council Officers had been out on site on a Friday night 
and witnessed at 12.30am that out of the nine parking bays there were three 
spaces available.  

It was noted that the Council can amend proposals once advertised, as long as 
they make the scheme less restrictive.  This can be done without having to re-
advertise the Traffic Regulation Order.  It was brought to the Panel’s attention 
that the Council’s standard procedure is to monitor new parking restrictions for 
the first six months after they have been implemented.  A discussion ensued on 
obtaining amendments to the proposals once these have been executed.  

Members agreed with the proposals for verge and footway prohibition Order to 
help alleviate the problem of parking and to provide parking bays.  A Member 
expressed concern in respect of the statement within the report ‘additional nine 
parking spaces in nearby Cornerfield, which can be accessed in a 2-5 minute 
walk via a pathway to Great Heath opposite those parking bays’.  He advised 
that for some residents a car is an expensive item and parking the vehicle at a 
distance whereby its alarm is not audible to the owner can be an issue.

Further consideration was given to public transport links, travelling to the train 
station and a need for an improved County bus service to reduce car journeys.



- 3 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
11 April 2019

There was one late objection received pertaining to yellow lines which was 
considered with the proposals for Great Heath to improve road safety and 
visibility and to formalise what is already within the highway code – not to park 
within 10 metres of a junction.  Photographic evidence had been provided within 
the report of vehicles parked at the junction causing an obstruction and difficulty 
for large refuse vehicles.

It was moved by Councillor H. Bromley, seconded by Councillor S. Glick and

RESOLVED
(unanimously)

That having considered the objections received and in particular the 
issues raised around equalities and diversity and all the detailed issues in 
the report, including any proposed mitigating actions, the Panel 
recommends to the Cabinet to proceed with the creation of the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) for all the reasons set out in the report.

The Chairman thanked the Panel for their attendance and work during the past 
year.

Meeting ended at 7.55pm
GP


